

No. 09-11121

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J.D.B.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN CHARLES THOMAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
Riverfront Plaza,  
East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8522  
jctomas@hunton.com

MEGAN MILLER  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
101 South Tryon Street  
Suite 3500  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 378-4713

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National District Attorneys Association*

February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>MIRANDA</i> WAS AIMED AT THE EVILS OF CUSTODIAL INTERROGA- TIONS, NOT AT THE KIND OF QUESTIONING THAT HAPPENED IN THIS CASE .....	3
II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY RULED IN <i>YARBOROUGH V. ALVARADO</i> THAT AGE IS NOT A FACTOR IN THE CUSTODY ANALYSIS .....	6
III. <i>MIRANDA</i> AND ITS PROGENY REJECT THE USE OF SUBJECTIVE FACTORS IN DECIDING WHETHER THE WARNING SHOULD BE GIVEN...	9
A. Age Is A Subjective Consideration In The Context Of <i>Miranda</i> Rights .....	11
B. Consideration Of Subjective Factors Leads To Uncertainty In Police Investigations .....	13
IV. <i>MIRANDA</i> IS CONCERNED WITH THE COMPULSIVE CHARACTER- ISTICS OF CUSTODIAL INTERRO- GATION, NOT THE CHARACTER- ISTICS OF THE PERSON BEING INTERROGATED.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THERE IS NO COMPELLING REASON TO MODIFY <i>MIRANDA</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	16
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983).....	5, 15
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	17
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	13, 16
<i>In re J.D.B.</i> , 363 N.C. 664, 686 S.E.2d 135 (N.C. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S.Ct. 502 (2010) .....	2, 4
<i>Lowe v. United States</i> , 407 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1969).....	11
<i>McCarty v. Herdman</i> , 716 F.2d 361 (1983) .....	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	13
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	17
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	5, 15
<i>People v. P.</i> , 233 N.E.2d 255 (N.Y. 1967).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	9, 15
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	16
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	8
